FILED OFFICE OF THE CIT + CLERE OAKLAND

2014 JUL 14 AM II: 16

Approve	ed as to Form and Legality
Way	aniene
	Office of the City Attorney

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

Resolution No.	85117	C.M.S.
Introduced By	V interestrate since "Value throw	that a report to waters from a respective and (2)

RESOLUTION RENEWING AND CONTINUING THE CITY COUNCIL'S DECLARATION OF A LOCAL EMERGENCY DUE TO THE EXISTENCE OF A CRITICAL PUBLIC HEALTH CRISIS WITH REGARD TO THE HUMAN IMMUNODEFICIENCY VIRUS ("HIV")/ACQUIRED IMMUNODEFICIENCY SYNDROME ("AIDS") EPIDEMIC

WHEREAS, AIDS was first reported in the United States in 1981 and has since become a major worldwide epidemic and AIDS is caused by the human immunodeficiency virus, or HIV; and

WHEREAS, the Centers for Disease Control's ("CDC") 2009 HIV Surveillance Report: Diagnosis of HIV infection and AIDS in the United States and the Dependent Areas ("CDC's 2009 Surveillance Report"), estimates that as of 2009 more than one million people were living with HIV in the United States and that twenty one percent (21%) of the people in the United States living with HIV were unaware of their infection; and

WHEREAS, despite increases in the total number of people living with HIV in the United States, the CDC's 2009 Surveillance Report stated that the annual number of new HIV infections has remained relatively stable; but the new infections nevertheless continue at far too high a level, including an estimated 56,300 Americans becoming infected with HIV each and every year; and

WHEREAS, based on CDC's 2009 Surveillance Report more than 18,000 people with AIDS still die each year in the United States; and

WHEREAS, according to the CDC, through 2007 more than 576,000 people with AIDS in the United States have died since the epidemic began; and

WHEREAS, according to the CDC the cumulative estimated number of AIDS diagnoses through 2009 in the United States and dependent areas (American Samoa, Guam, Northern Mariana Islands, Puerto Rico and U.S. Virgin Islands) was 1,142,714; and

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Clerk shall communicate this resolution to all City Departments, to the President Pro Tempore of the California Senate and the Speaker of the California Assembly, to the Alameda County District Attorney, to the California Congressional delegation and Senators, and to President Obama.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

JUL 2 9 2014

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, GALLO, GIBSON MCELHANEY, KALB, KAPLAN, WAYD, SCHAAF, AND PRESIDENT KERNIGHAN -

ATTEST:

NOES - Q ABSENT - Q ABSTENTION - (1)

LATONDA SIMMONS City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the

City of Oakland, California